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PART A
RISK MANAGEMENT
1 Details of the application

The company Syngenta France S.A. has requested a marketing authorisation in France for the product
CASPER (product code: A14031E), containing 500 g/kg dicamba and 50 g/kg prosulfuron? as an herbicide
for professional uses.

Appendix 1 of this document provides a copy of the product authorisation.

Appendix 2 of this document contains a copy of the product label (draft as proposed by the applicant).

1.1 Application background

The present registration report concerns the evaluation of Syngenta’s application submitted on 29/11/2021
to market CASPER (A14031E) in France (product uses described under point 2.3). France acted as a zonal
Rapporteur Member State (zRMS) for this request and assessed the application submitted for the label
extension of this product in France and in other Member States (MSs) of the Southern zone.

The present application (2021-4507) was evaluated in France by the French Agency for Food,
Environmental and Occupational Health & Safety (Anses), according to the Regulation (EC) no
1107/2009°, the implementing regulations, and French regulations. This application was assessed in the
context of the zonal procedure for all MSs of the Southern zone, taking into account the worst-case uses
(“risk envelope approach”)®. When risk mitigation measures were necessary, they are adapted to the
situation in France.

The data taken into account are those deemed to be valid either at European level (Review Report and
EFSA conclusion) or at zonal/national level. The assessment of CASPER (A14031E) has been made using
endpoints agreed in the EU peer reviews of dicamba and prosulfuron. It also includes assessment of data
and information related to CASPER (A14031E) where those data have not been considered in the EU peer
review process.

This part A of the RR presents a summary of essential scientific points upon which recommendations are
based and is not intended to show the assessment in detail. The risk assessment conclusions provided in
this document are based on the information, data and assessments provided in the Registration Report, Part
B Sections 1-10 and Part C, and where appropriate the addendum for France.

The conclusions on the acceptability of risk are based on the criteria provided in Regulation (EU)
No 546/2011°, and are expressed as “acceptable” or “not acceptable” in accordance with those criteria.

1 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 540/2011 of 25 May 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European
Parliament and of the Council as regards the list of approved active substances.

2 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/574 of 30 March 2021 amending Implementing Regulations (EU) 2017/375 and (EU) No
540/2011 as regards the conditions of approval of the active substance prosulfuron.

8 REGULATION (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 concerning the placing of plant pro-
tection products on the market and repealing Council Directives 79/117/EEC and 91/414/EEC

4 SANCO document “risk envelope approach”, European Commission (14 March 2011). Guidance document on the preparation and submission
of dossiers for plant protection products according to the “risk envelope approach”; SANCO/11244/2011 rev. 5

5 COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 546/2011 of 10 June 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament
and of the Council as regards uniform principles for evaluation and authorisation of plant protection products



http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/protection/resources/risk_envelope_gd_rev_14032011_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/protection/resources/risk_envelope_gd_rev_14032011_en.pdf
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2011:155:0127:0175:EN:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2011:155:0127:0175:EN:PDF
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This document also describes the specific conditions of use and labelling required for France for the
registration of CASPER (A14031E).

1.2 Letters of Access

Not necessary: the applicant is the owner of data which support the approval of the active substances.

1.3 Justification for submission of tests and studies

According to the applicant:
“Art. 33 (3) ¢ Justification of steps taken to avoid animal testing and duplication of such testing:

There is no repetition of studies involving vertebrates. Animal studies were only performed where there
were no data available to address an endpoint, no extrapolation to existing data possible or the available
data were not done according to modern guidelines. The testing strategy takes into account methods
compliant with the 3R concept for refinement, reduction and replacement of animal test-ing where
applicable and acceptable.

Art. 33 (3) d Reasons for submission of tests and study reports:

Since this product was previously registered there have been changes to active substance endpoints and
test, study and assessment guidelines; therefore where necessary in order to obtain re-approval new tests
and study reports are provided.”

1.4 Data protection claims

Where protection for data is being claimed for information supporting registration of CASPER (A14031E),
it is indicated in the reference lists in Appendix 1 of the Registration Report, Part B Sections 1-7.

2 Details of the authorisation decision

2.1 Product identity

Product code A14031E

Product name in MS

CASPER

Authorisation number

2090037

Kind of use Professional use
Low risk product (article 47) No

Function Herbicide

Applicant Syngenta France S.A.

Active substances
(incl. content)

Dicamba, 500 g/kg
Prosulfuron, 50 g/kg

Formulation type

Water-dispersible granule [WG]

Packaging

Packaging not changed
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Coformulants of concern for
national authorisations

Restrictions related to identity

Mandatory tank mixtures None

Recommended tank mixtures None

2.2 Conclusion

The evaluation of the application for CASPER (A14031E) resulted in the decision to refuse the

authorisation.

2.3 Substances of concern for national monitoring

Refer to 5.1.1.

2.4 Classification and labelling

24.1 Classification and labelling under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Classification not changed.

See Part C for justifications of the classification and labelling proposals.

2.4.2 Standard phrases under Regulation (EU) No 547/2011

SP1 Do not contaminate water with the product or its container (Do not clean application
equipment near surface water/Avoid contamination via drains from farmyards and roads).

For other restrictions refer to 2.5

2.4.3 Other phrases (according to Article 65 (3) of the Regulation (EU) No
1107/2009)
None.
2.5 Risk management

According to the French law and procedures, specific conditions of use are set out in the Decision letter.

The French Order of 4 May 2017¢ provides that:

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the pre harvest interval (PHI) is at least 3 days;

Arrété du 4 mai 2017 relatif a la mise sur le marché et a I'utilisation des produits phytopharmaceutiques et de leurs adjuvants visés a I'article

L. 253-1 du code rural et de la péche maritime, amended by the arrété du 27 décembre 2019 relatif aux mesures de protection des personnes
lors de l'utilisation de produits phytopharmaceutiques https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2017/5/4/AGRG1632554A/jo/texte ;

https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cid Texte=JORFTEXT000039686039&categorieLien=id



https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2017/5/4/AGRG1632554A/jo/texte
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cidTexte=JORFTEXT000039686039&categorieLien=id
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- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum buffer zone alongside a water body
is 5 metres for products applied through spraying or dusting;

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum re-entry period is 6 hours for field
uses and 8 hours for indoor uses.

Drift reduction measures such as low-drift nozzles are not considered within the decision-making process
in France. However, non-spraying buffer zones may be reduced under some circumstances as explained in
appendix 3 of the above-mentioned French Order.

Finally, the French Order of 12 April 20217 provides that:

- an authorisation granted for a “reference” crop applies also for “related” crops, unless formally stated
in the Decision

- the “reference” and “related” crops are defined in Appendix 1 of that French Order.

Thus, at French national level, possible extrapolation of submitted data and the corresponding assessment
from “reference” crops to “related” ones are undertaken even if not clearly requested by the applicant in
their dRR, and a conclusion is also reached on the acceptability of the intended uses on those “related”
crops. The aim of this Order, mainly based on the EU document on residue data extrapolation® is to supply
“minor” crops with registered plant protection products.

Therefore the GAP table (Section 2.3) and Decision may include uses on crops not originally requested by
the applicant.

The Decision, as reproduced in Appendix 1, takes also into account national provisions, including national
mitigation measures.
25.1 Restrictions linked to the PPP

Refers to marketing authorisation: no label extension of marketing authorisation granted

2.5.2 Specific restrictions linked to the intended uses

Some of the authorised uses are linked to the following conditions in addition to those listed under point
2.5.1 (mandatory labelling):

None.

https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000043401456
8 SANCO document “guidance document:- Guidelines on comparability, extrapolation, group tolerances and data requirements for setting
MRLs”: SANCO/ 7525/V1/95 - rev.9



https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000043401456
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2.6 Intended uses (only NATIONAL GAP)

Please note: The GAP Table below reports the intended uses proposed by the applicant, and possible extrapolation according to French Order of 12 April 2021 (highlighted in green), evaluated and concluded as safe uses by
France as zZRMS. Those uses are then granted in France.

When the conclusion is “not acceptable”, the intended use is highlighted in grey and the main reason(s) reported in the remarks.

When a use is “acceptable” with GAP restrictions, the modifications of the GAP are in bold.

Use should be crossed out when the applicant no longer supports this use.

GAP rev. 1, date: 2024-12-17

PPP (product name/code): CASPER / A14031E Formulation type: WG @b
Active substance 1: Dicamba Conc. of a.s. 1: 500 g/kg ©
Active substance 2: Prosulfuron Conc. of a.s. 2: 50 g/kg ©
Active substance 3: N/A Conc. of a.s. 3: N/A ©
Safener: N/A Conc. of safener: N/A©
Synergist: N/A Conc. of synergist: N/A©
Applicant: Syngenta France S.A.S. Professional use: X
Zone(s): Southern Zone ©@ Non-professional use: ]
Verified by MS: Yes
Field of use: Herbicide
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 I EE o | u | 12 | 13 14

Use- | Member | Crop and/ F, Pests or Group of Application Application rate PHI | Remarks:
No. |state(s) |or situation Fn, | pests controlled - — — - (days)
© Fpn Method/Kind | Timing/Growth Max. Min. interval | kg or L g dicamba g prosulfuron | Water eg.g

(crop G (additionally: stage of crop & number | between product/ha | /ha /ha L/ha safener/synergist

destination/purpose of | Gn, | developmental season a)per | applications | a) max. rate ) per ha

crop) Gpn | stages of the pest or use (days) per appl. a) max. rate | a) max. rate | min/max ®

or pest group) b) per b) max. total | per appl. per appl.
| crop/ rate per b) max. total | b) max. total
season crop/season rate per rate per
crop/season | crop/season
Zonal uses (field or outdoor uses, certain types of protected crops)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 IR 10 11 12 | 13 14
Use- | Member | Crop and/ F, Pests or Group of Application Application rate PHI | Remarks:
No. |state(s) |or situation Fn, | pests controlled 3 . . - (days)
© Fpn Method/Kind | Timing/Growth Max. Min. interval | kg or L g dicamba g prosulfuron | Water eg. g
(crop G, (additionally: stage of crop & number betV\{een_ product/ha /ha /ha L/ha safener/synergist
destination/purpose of | Gn, | developmental season a)per |applications | a) max. rate . per ha
crop) Gpn | stages of the pest or use (days) per appl. a) max. rate | a) max. rate | min/max ®
or pest group) b) per b) max. total | per appl. per appl.
| crop/ rate per b) max. total |b) max. total
season crop/season | rate per rate per
crop/season | crop/season
1 FR grassland for agricultural | F broad-leaved plants | Tractor April to October/ |a) 1 NA a) 0.36 a) 180 a) 18 100-300 |21 Not acceptable
use - established (> 12 (annual); broad- Mounted BBCH various b) 1 b) 0.36 b) 180 b) 18
month old); NNNFW leaved plants Applications (aquatic
(perennial); organisms)
BBBAN; BBBPE
*
2 FR grassland for agricultural | F broad-leaved plants | Tractor April to October | a) 1 NA a)0.3 a) 150 a) 15 100-300 |21 Not acceptable
use - newly sown (<12 (annual); broad- Mounted fromBBCH 15in |b) 1 b) 0.3 b) 150 b) 15
month old) - Spring sown; leaved plants Applications | year of sowing (aquatic
NNNFW (perennial); organisms)
BBBAN; BBBPE
3] FR grassland for agricultural | F broad-leaved plants | Tractor April to October/ |a) 1 NA a) 0.3 a) 150 a) 15 100-300 |21 Not acceptable
use - newly sown (<12 (annual); broad- Mounted BBCH various, b) 1 b) 0.3 b) 150 b) 15
month old) - Autumn leaved plants Applications | application only in (aquatic
sown; NNNFW (perennial); year after sowing organisms)

BBBAN; BBBPE

*

* Possible application during the flowering period according to the order of 20 November 2021 on the protection of bees and other pollinating insects and the preservation of pollination services when using plant protection
products

Remarks

table

heading:

(@)
(b)

©

e.g. wettable powder (WP), emulsifiable concentrate (EC), granule (GR)
Catalogue of pesticide formulation types and international coding system CropLife

International Technical Monograph n°2, 6th Edition Revised May 2008

g/kg or g/l

(d)
®

®

Select relevant
Use number(s) in accordance with the list of all intended GAPs in Part B, Section 0 should be given

in column 1

No authorisation possible for uses where the line is highlighted in grey, Use should be crossed out
when the notifier no longer supports this use.
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Remarks 1 Numeration necessary to allow references 7 Growth stage at first and last treatment (BBCH Monograph, Growth Stages of Plants, 1997,
columns: 2 Use official codes/nomenclatures of EU Member States Blackwell, ISBN 3-8263-3152-4), including where relevant, information on season at time of
3 For crops, the EU and Codex classifications (both) should be used; when relevant, the use application
situation should be described (e.g. fumigation of a structure) 8 The maximum number of application possible under practical conditions of use must be provided.
4 F: professional field use, Fn: non-professional field use, Fpn: professional and non- 9 Minimum interval (in days) between applications of the same product
professional field use, G: professional greenhouse use, Gn: non-professional greenhouse use, 10  For specific uses other specifications might be possible, e.g.: g/m? in case of fumigation of empty
Gpn: professional and non-professional greenhouse use, I: indoor application rooms. See also EPPO-Guideline PP 1/239 Dose expression for plant protection products.
5 Scientific names and EPPO-Codes of target pests/diseases/ weeds or, when relevant, the 11 The dimension (g, kg) must be clearly specified. (Maximum) dose of a.s. per treatment (usually g,
common names of the pest groups (e.g. biting and sucking insects, soil born insects, foliar kg or L product/ha).
fungi, weeds) and the developmental stages of the pests and pest groups at the moment of 12 If water volume range depends on application equipments (e.g. ULVA or LVA) it should be
application must be named. mentioned under “application: method/kind”.
6 Method, e.g. high volume spraying, low volume spraying, spreading, dusting, drench 13 PHI - minimum pre-harvest interval
Kind, e.g. overall, broadcast, aerial spraying, row, individual plant, between the plants - type 14 Remarks may include: Extent of use/economic importance/restrictions

of equipment used must be indicated.

10
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3 Background of authorisation decision and risk management

3.1 Physical and chemical properties (Part B, Section 2)

The appearance of the product is that of greyish beige granules with an earthly loamy, slightly pungent
odour. It is not explosive or flammable, and it has no oxidising properties. The pH in 1% aqueous dispersion
is 7.2. There is no effect of high temperature on the stability of the formulation, since after 14 days at 54 °C,
neither the active ingredient content nor the technical properties were changed significantly. The stability
data indicate a shelf life of at least two years at ambient temperature when stored in paper/PET laminate
bags with barrier of polyethylene terephthalate/met bag, paper/PE laminate bags with barrier of aluminium
and HDPE bottles. Its technical characteristics are acceptable for a water dispersible granules formulation.
The intended range of concentration of use is 0.1% w/v — 0.4% w/v for this file and these concentrations
are covered by the previous authorisation (renewal of the preparation: 0.075 % - 0.5% for southern zone).

3.2 Efficacy (Part B, Section 3)

The level of efficacy of the product CASPER (A14031E) applied during spring-summer or during autumn
is considered acceptable for the use on grassland for the control of dicots.

The risk of resistance on pasture following the application of CASPER (A14031E) according to the
requested GAP is considered low and does not require any monitoring of resistance after the authorisation
of the product.

The level of phytotoxicity of the product applied according the intended GAP is considered acceptable.
The risk of negative effect on yield and quality is considered acceptable.

The risk of negative effect on quality is considered acceptable when the product CASPER (A14031E) is
applied according to the intended GAP.

The risk of negative effect on succeeding crops is considered acceptable. Nevertheless, specific attention
should be paid to susceptible succeeding crops.

The risk of negative impact on adjacent crops is considered as acceptable. Nevertheless, specific attention
should be paid to susceptible adjacent crops.

3.3 Methods of analysis (Part B, Section 5)

3.3.1 Analytical method for the formulation

Analytical methods for the determination of the active substances and the relevant impurity in the
formulation are available and validated.

3.3.2 Analytical methods for residues

11
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Analytical methods are available in the monograph Draft Assessment Report and in this dossier and
validated for the determination of residues of Prosulfuron in plants, food of animal origin, soil, water
(surface and drinking) and air.

3.4 Mammalian toxicology (Part B, Section 6)

3.4.1 Acute toxicity

CASPER (A14031E) containing 50 g/kg prosulfuron and 500 g/kg dicamba has a low toxicity in respect to
acute oral, inhalation and dermal toxicity and is not irritating to the rabbit skin or eye and is not a skin
sensitizer.

3.4.2 Operator exposure
Dicamba Prosulfuron
Model data |Level of PPE Total ab- % AOEL Total ab- % AOEL
sorbed dose sorbed dose
(mg/kg/day) (mg/kg/day)

Grassland for agricultural uses
Outdoor - downward spraying - vehicle mounted
Application rate: 0.18 kg dicamba/ha + 0.018 kg prosulfuron/ha

EFSA Oper- | potential
ator Model | exposure 0.0039 1.31 0.0010 1.63
(75" quantile
regression) | \work wear -
Body
weight: 60 :L’;‘sieggdy 0.0028 0.94 0.0008 137
kg covered
Work wear -
arms, body
and legs 0.0014 0.45 0.0006 1.08
covered and
gloves during
M/L and A
3.4.3 Worker exposure
Dicamba Prosulfuron
Model data Level of PPE Total absorbed | % of systemic | Total absorbed | % of systemic
dose (mg/kg AOEL? dose (mg/kg AOEL*
bw/day) bw/day)
Insepction, irrigation
Outdoors

12
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Work rate: 2 hours/day @,

DTso: 30 days

DFR: 3 pg/cm?/kg a.s./ha

Interval between treatments: 365 days

Number of applications and application rate |1 x 0.180 kg a.s./ha 1x0.018 kg a.s./ha

Body weight: 60 kg |Potential exposure 0.0043 1.43 0.0007 1.13
TC: 12500
cm?/person/h®
Work wear (arms, 0.0005 0.16 0.0001 0.13

body and legs
covered), no PPE®)
TC: 1400
cm?/person/h®

3.4.4 Bystander exposure

In the absence of AAOEL determined for dicamba and prosulfuron, it is considered that the risk assessment
for the bystander is covered by the resident risk assessment.

Indeed, only resident exposure is provided since, according to EFSA Guidance on the assessment of
exposure of operators, workers, residents and bystanders in risk assessment for plant protection products
(EFSA Journal 2014;12(10):3874): “No bystander risk assessment is required for PPPs that do not have
significant acute toxicity or the potential to exert toxic effects after a single exposure. Exposure in this case
will be determined by average exposure over a longer duration, and higher exposures on one day will tend
to be offset by lower exposures on other days. Therefore, exposure assessment for residents also covers
bystander exposure.”

345 Resident exposure

Residential exposure was assessed according to the EFSA model incorporating a distance of 3 metres from
the spray boom. An acceptable risk was determined for residents (adult and child).

Dicamba Prosulfuron

Model data

Total absorbed

% of systemic

Total absorbed

% of systemic

dose (mg/kg AOEL* dose (mg/kg AOEL*
bw/day) bw/day)
Tractor mounted boom spray application outdoors to low crops
Buffer zone: 2-3 m
Drift reduction technology: no
DTso: 30 days
DFR: 3 pg/cm?/kg a.s./ha
Interval between treatments: 365 days
Number of applications and application rate |1 x 0.180 kg a.s./ha 1x0.018 kg a.s./ha
Resident child Drift (75" perc.) 0.0010 0.32 0.0001 0.25
Body weight: 10kg /2 our (75 perc.) 0.0011 0.36 0.0011 1.78
Deposits (75" perc.) 0.0002 0.07 0.00002 0.04
Re-entry (75 perc.) 0.0012 0.41 0.0001 0.21

13
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Sum (mean) 0.0019 0.62 0.0012 1.98
Resident adult Drift (75" perc.) 0.0002 0.07 0.00003 0.06
Body weight: 60 kg [\ our (75" perc.) 0.0002 0.08 0.0002 0.38
Deposits (75 perc.) 0.00002 0.01 0.000004 0.01
Re-entry (75" perc.) 0.0001 0.02 0.000008 0.01
Sum (mean) 0.0004 0.14 0.0003 0.43

3.4.6 Combined exposure

Currently no EU-harmonised guidance is available on the risk assessment of combined exposure to multiple
active substances. Most assessment approaches employed up to now make use of the Hazard Index (HI)

concept. It is therefore suggested to use this as a first tier assessment.

A cumulative assessment for operators, bystanders/residents and workers has been performed. At the first
tier, combined exposure is calculated as the sum of the component exposures without regard to the mode
of action or mechanism/target of toxicity.
Hazard quotients (HQ) for each active substance and the HI (sum of hazard quotients) are

Application scenario

Active ingredient

Estimated exposure / AOEL

(HQ)
Operators — boom spray Dicamba 0.0045
application Prosulfuron 0.0108
Cumulative risk operators (HI) 0.0153
Workers — inspection, irrigation | Dicamba 0.0016
Prosulfuron 0.0013
Cumulative risk workers (HI) 0.0029
Resident - child Dicamba
Drift 0.0032
Vapour 0.0036
Deposits 0.0007
Re-entry 0.0041
Sum (mean) of all pathways 0.0062
Prosulfuron
Drift 0.0025
Vapour 0.0178
Deposits 0.0004
Re-entry 0.0021
Sum (mean) of all pathways 0.0198
Cumulative risk resident — child (HI)
Drift 0.0057
Vapour 0.0214

14
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Application scenario

Active ingredient

Estimated exposure / AOEL

(HQ)
Deposits 0.0010
Re-entry 0.0062
Sum (mean) of all pathways 0.0260
Resident - adult Dicamba

Drift 0.0007
Vapour 0.0008
Deposits 0.0001
Re-entry 0.0002
Sum (mean) of all pathways 0.0014
Prosulfuron

Drift 0.0006
Vapour 0.0038
Deposits 0.0001
Re-entry 0.0001
Sum (mean) of all pathways 0.0043
Cumulative risk resident — adult (HI)

Drift 0.0013
Vapour 0.0046
Deposits 0.0001
Re-entry 0.0003
Sum (mean) of all pathways 0.0056

The Hazard Index is < 1. Thus combined exposure to all active substances in CASPER (A14031E) is not
expected to present a risk for operators, workers, residents and bystanders. No further refinement of the

assessment is required

35 Residues and consumer exposure (Part B, Section 7)

The data available are considered sufficient for risk assessment. An exceedance of the current MRL for
dicamba and prosulfuron as laid down in Reg. (EU) 396/2005 is not expected.
The chronic and the short-term intakes of dicamba and prosulfuron residues are unlikely to present a public

health concern.

As far as consumer health protection is concerned, zZRMS, agrees with the authorization of the intended

use(s).
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Table : Information on CASPER (A14031E) (KCA 6.8)

PHI for | PHI/ Withholding period* sufficiently supported PHI for
CASPER for CASPER | ZRMSC t
(A14031E) z omments
Crop oroposed (AL4031E) | (if different PHI
by appli- Dicamba Prosulfuron Emps:;g proposed)
cant ¥z

Pasture/ 21 days Yes Yes 21 days

grassland

for agricul-

tural use

NR: not relevant
* Purpose of withholding period to be specified
**  F: PHI is defined by the application stage at last treatment (time elapsing between last treatment and harvest of the crop).

Waiting periods before planting succeeding crops
Not relevant

3.6 Environmental fate and behaviour (Part B, Section 8)

The fate and behaviour in the environment have been evaluated according to the requirements of Regulation
(EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions were used to calculate PEC values
for the active substances and their metabolites for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from
the EU agreed endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided),
such deviations were highlighted and justified accordingly.

The PEC of dicamba, prosulfuron and their metabolites in soil, surface water and groundwater have been
assessed according to FOCUS guidance documents, with standard FOCUS scenarios to obtain outputs from
the FOCUS models, and the endpoints established in the EU conclusions or agreed in the assessment based
on new data provided.

PECsoil and PECsw derived for the active substances and their metabolites are used for the ecotoxicological
risk assessment, and mitigation measures are proposed. However, no PECsw calculations are available
for metabolite SYN547308, although required according to Commission Regulation (EU) No
284/2013.

PECgw for dicamba, prosulfuron and their metabolites do not occur at levels exceeding those mentioned in
regulation EU No 546/2011 and guidance document SANCO 221/2000°. Therefore, no unacceptable risk

of groundwater contamination is expected for the intended uses.

Based on vapour pressure, information on volatilisation from plants and soil, and DTso calculation, no
significant contamination of the air compartment is expected for the intended uses.

3.7 Ecotoxicology (Part B, Section 9)

° Guidance document on the assessment of the relevance of metabolites in groundwater of substances regulated under Council directive
91/414/EEC. Sanco/221/2000-rev10-final, 25 February 2003.
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The ecotoxicological risk assessment of the formulation was performed according to the requirements of
Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions for the active substances
and their metabolites were used for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from the EU agreed
endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided), such deviations
were highlighted and justified accordingly.

Based on the guidance documents, the risks for birds, mammals, bees and other non-target arthropods,
earthworms, other soil macro-organisms and micro-organisms and terrestrial plants are acceptable for the
intended uses. Risk mitigations are required for non-target plants.

For aquatic organisms, according to the new data requirement of the regulation (EU) 284/2013, a
risk assessment for the metabolite SYN547308 is required (refer to E-Fate section) and should have
been provided by the applicant. Therefore, the risk to aquatic organisms cannot be completely
fulfilled. Thus, the zZRMS consider the risk assessment for aquatic organisms as not finalized.

3.8 Relevance of metabolites (Part B, Section 10)

An assessment was conducted according to the SANCO/221/2000 guidance document. Please refer to
environmental fate and behaviour above for conclusion on the risk of groundwater contamination.

4 Conclusion of the national comparative assessment (Art. 50 of
Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009)

CASPER (A14031E) contains prosulfuron approved as a candidate for substitution because two of the
criteria for PBT are met (persistent, bio accumulative, toxic).

Step 1 (French quidance document 27 July 2015):

e Taking into account minor uses:
- Inaccordance with Articles 50(1)(d) of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009, in the frame of taking
consequences on minor uses into account, substitution will not be considered for the
corresponding use : Forage grasses*Weeding

e Taking into account the management of resistance:
- In accordance with Articles 50(1)(c) of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009, in the frame of
resistance emergence prevention, as there are too few modes of action available, substitution
will not be considered for the corresponding use : Grassland*Weeding.

5 Further information to permit a decision to be made or to support
a review of the conditions and restrictions associated with the
authorisation

When the conclusions of the assessment is “Not acceptable”, please refer to relevant summary under
point 3, “Background of authorisation decision and risk management”.

5.1.1 Post-authorisation monitoring
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None.

5.1.2 Post-authorisation data requirements
None.
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Appendix 1  Copy of the product authorisation

Docusign Envelope |D: 2F2DC970-DDET-46FA-9DD2-C01296481412

EN
REPUBLIQUE
FRANCAISE ar

anses

Fratermité

Décision relative a une demande d’extension d’usages
d'un produit phytopharmaceutique

Vu les dispositions du réglement (CE) n® 1107/2009 du 21 octobre 2009 et de ses textes d'application,

Vu le code rural et de la péche maritime, notamment le chapitre Il du titre V' du livre Il des parties législative et
réglementaire,

Vu la demande d'extension d'usages majeurs du produit phytopharmaceutique CASPER
de la société SYNGENTA FRANCE S.A.

enregistrée sous le n° 2021-4507

Vu les conclusions de I'évaluation de I'Anses du 19 juillet 2024,

Considérant qu'un risque d'effet inacceptable pour les organismes aquatiques, lié a l'utilisation du produit ne peut
étre exclu,

Considérant qu'il ne peut pas étre établi que les exigences mentionnées a larticle 29 du réglement (CE)
n°1107/2009 sont respectées,

L'autorisation de mise sur le marché du produit référencé ci-aprés n’est pas étendue aux usages décrits dans la
présente décision

CASPER
AMM n® 2090037 Page 1 sur 3
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Docusign Envelope |D: 2F2DC970-DDET-46FA-9DD2-C01296481412

EN
REPUBLIQUE
FRANCAISE

Liberté
Egalité
Fratermité

-
anses

Informations générales sur le produit

CASPER
PEAK PLUS
ROSAN
Noms du produit BANVEL XTRA MAIS
RIVECTER
PARCASE
CLABOD
Type de produit Produit de référence
SYNGENTA FRANCE S.A.
Titulaire 1228 Chemin de I'Hobit
31790 SAINT-SAUVEUR
France
Formulation Granulé dispersable (WG)
50 g/kg - prosulfuron
Conti t
ontenan 500 glkg - dicamba
Numéro d'intrant 2050403
Numéro d'AMM 2090037
Fonction Herbicide

Gamme d'usage

Professionnel

A Maisons-Alfort, le 17/12/2024

en charge du péle produits réglementés
Agence nationale de sécurité sanitaire de
I'alimentation, de I'environnement et du travail (ANSES)

CASPER
AMM n® 2090037

DocuSigned by:

(larlette Srastillow

AE281A056A42454...
Directrice générale déléguée

Page 2 sur 3
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Docusign Envelope ID: 2F2DC970-DDE7-46FA-9DD2-C01296481412

EN
REPUBLIQUE
FRANCAISE

Liberté
Egalité
Fratermité

-
anses

ANNEXE : Conditions de mise sur le marché demandées

Liste des usages refusés

15305905
Graminées fourragéres*Désherbage

Délai avant récolte
Usages Dose d'emploi Nombre maximum d'applications
(jours)
0,3 kg/ha 1/an 21

Motivation du refus :
L'usage est refusé car les données disponibles ne permettent pas d'exclure un risque d'effet inacceptable pour les organismes
aquatiques.

15705914
Prairies*Désherbage

0,3 kg/ha | 1/an | 21

Motivation du refus :
L'usage est refusé car les données disponibles ne permettent pas d'exclure un risque d'effet inacceptable pour les organismes
aquatiques.

CASPER
AMM n® 2090037

Page 3 sur 3
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Appendix 2  Copy of the product label

The draft product label as proposed by the applicant is reported below. The draft label may be corrected

with consideration of any new element. The label shall reflect the detailed conditions stipulated in the
Decision.

[
Syngentan 22 09 2021

Trame étiquette
Syngenta CP et Professional Solutions
(facing - livret — dos)

s A partir du guide étiquetage UIPP (version mai 2021

Trarm diquetie Syngeria CF (Tecing - Beet - dea]
A parrlr S gu 3 »
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| - FACING
CASPER
Fongicide
x Herbicide
Insacticide

Regulateur de croissance

Protection de semences

Correcteur de carence [ Stimulatewr de
croissance. ..
Insecticide du sol

Adjuvant

Biccontrdle (et indiguer la famille)

Autres : Pour les produits utiisables en agriculture bislogigue. msérer le logo AB de FUIPP.

« Contient 50 g/kg de prosulfuron et 500 g/kg de dicamba (sous forme de sel de sodium).

GROUPES o X(: 00 BHERBICIDE

Pour mais, sorgho, millet, moha et prairies

Contre les dicotyledones annuslles et vivaces.

CONSULTER CE LIVRET AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION.

Homologué et distribué par : Syngenta France SAS

1228 Chemin de 'Hobit, 31780 Saint-Sauveur

SAS au capital de 111 447 427 EUR

R.C.5. — RSAC Toulouse 443 716 832

Mumeéro de TWVA intra-com. : FR 11 443 718 832

H* d’agrement MP02243 : distribution et application de produits phytopharmaceutiques

Www syngenta fr

LOGOD ADIWALOR 3 REFEREMNCE 1 Kg

Code EAN13

2

Trarm diquette Syngenta CF [lacing - el — doa)]
A, i S gece dguetage LIFF
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Il - LIVRET

PREMIERS SOINS

S'eloigner de la zone dangereuse.

* En cas de contact cutané - enlever tout vétement souillé, rincer immédiatement et abondamment la
peau sous I'eau du robinet.

En cas d'irmitation ou éruption cutanée, consulter un spécialiste.

- En cas de projection dans les yeux : rincer immediatement pendant 15 a 20 minutes sous un filet
d'eau paupiéres ouvertes. Consulter un spacialiste.

- En cas d'inhalation : en cas de trouble respiratoire, contacter sans délai les secours @ le 15, l2 112
U un centre antipoison.

- En cas d’ingestion : rincer immediatement la bouche avec de I'eau. Ne pas faire vomir sans avis
meédical. Contacter sans délai les secours - le 15, le 112 ou un centre antipoison.

Dans ftous les cas, si les symptomes persistent cu en cas de malaise, consulter un medecin et lui
présenter 'étiquetie et'ou la fiche de données de sécurité.

En cas dinfoxication animale, contacter votre veterinaire.

Sommaire,

Descriptif du produit (Tableau des usages)
Informations relatives & l'emploi

Prévention et gestion de la résistance

Mise en ceuvre réglementaire et bonnes pratiques
Avertissement

DESCRIPTIF DU PRODUIT

CASPERE (granulés dispersables) est un herbicide & base de prosulfuron et de dicamba (sel
de sodium). || s'utilise sur mais, sorgho, millet, moha, praires et graminées fouragéres en
post-levée des adventices pour lutter contre les dicotylédones annuelles et vivaces. Ce produit
combing deux modes daction complémentaires et différents - groupes HRAC 2 + 4
(anciennement B et Q). Il est absorbé par les feuilles et les racines des plantes et posséde
également une action anti-geminative sur certaines adventices sensibles. Le produit se
présente sous forme de granulés dispersables. L'adjonction dun mouillant de type non ionigque
{homologué pour bouillie herbicide) est requise lorsque le produit est utilisé seul ou dans le
cas d'associations avec des herbicides partenaires 3 formulation non optimisée (sur mais, voir
p. 5et6).

TABLEAU DES USAGES AUTORISES

L'utilisation de ce produit est préconisée uniguement sur les cultures et cibles ci-dessous,
conformément & la réglementation en vigueur,

Syngenta France 5A5 décline en conséquence toute responsabilité en cas d'utilisation du produit
sur des cultures ou pour des cibles non préconisées,

En traitement des parties aériennes

Trafm diguetts Syngerla CF [lecing — et — doa|
B pafir S guese degurtage LIFF
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Culfu Delal i |ZNT i
reg avan clolas |
Pérloda DWH&] Fractionna | Nombre max
autoriesefs), | Clble . . Recolts (DAR) | aquatiqus* | arthropodes
uniqusmsnt ; dapplication autoriass|s) mant d applicaticns non ciblag=
4 1 apglication
Entre les stades i
236 feullles Fractionne “Eﬁéne ”115|gu'1r: -8t
Mals puls enire 3 et ment .
parcelie, Maks foumage
10 faullies du autorise oe
mals Fapolication | 20 9Maoe B0 Jaurs
de PI"EIEIJI"I.I"CII'I 20 metres
MaAximwm sur 3
(23]
Exre C"; EEa‘ ans, s0lt 0.4 [ Mmet Moha:
Soaghe 1, kg'ha de =l
ainet, 25 staces 32l E PAEEADEE | casPERsurd | jours sorgho:
Vioha eulles de la e s
culture .
Jours
0.2 kgha
g2 CASPER
solt 15 g de
srasuituron 5 metres
par ha at
ran
DEShEﬂ]B;E pa Sur pﬁll’ES El
gramingss
Entre Awvrll et
Oetobee fourrageéres de
14 panir ge Non moins dun an :
E-EFC-I i dane rannee du
I ] E2mis (z2mis
: de printemps
Graminaes P 21 jaurs £ metras
Towrageres = !
;'ZE;:Q’:':EH Sur pralres &t
Entre Awrll et colt 1; ;E gramingss 5 metres
Cotobre ot Non foumageres dant DVE 5
pmE efatiles (plus metres
parha at de 1 an)
par an !

Y Pour un usage en production de semences, | 251 rECOMMAncs de §'assurer de I'3bsance o2 phytatoxclts ot o2 contactar
lobtenteur des Variéies concemess.
#1 M2 pas appliguer sur 50l anMcleliement dralng contenant plus de 45% d'anglie.

*ZNT aquatigue : Zone non Traltée par rapport 3 un point a3y temporalre oU permanant

""ZNT plantes non clbées f arfthropodes : Zone Mon Trallée par mppoit 3 la zone non cultlvés adjacente

Limites maximales de résidus - se reporter aux LMR définies au niveau de I'Union Européenne,

consultables a I'adresse : hitp:Yec. europa.sufo od/plant/pesticides/eu-pesticides-database

Tramme diquetie Syngenta CF [lacing - Bwel — doa)
A pafli Sy guede dxgustages LIPF
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SPECTRE D'EFFICACITE SUR MAIS, SORGHO, MILLET, MOHA

DICOTYLEDONES ANNUELLES
Amaranie rdfkchia
Ambroishe & teulles d'amolse
Chénopode blanc
Fumetama pficinale
Lidberon nude
Linaire 5.
Mamurials annusile
Maonala nake
Ponsts dus champs
RENOLGs dog ciseas
Ranouas leenn
Renouds parsicaine

mog-FH-dd ddd

DICOTYLEDOMES VIVACES

Lissaron das hakes L=
Rumes de souches K

'
T3 ;s senskle, 5 samsible, WS - movemement sersioia, | nsusant. i
I

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A L'EMPLOI

CONDITIONS D'APPLICATION SUR MAIS

CASPER s'utilise entre les stades 2 4 6 feuilles, puis du stade 8 feuilles jusgu'au stade 10
feuilles du mais (ne pas appliquer entre & et 8 feuilles du mais).

Sur dicotylédones annuelles - utiliser le produit sur des adventices jeunes (entre a3 levée et le
stade 4 feuilles).

Sur dicotylédones vivaces, le produit s'ufilise 3 des stades suffisamment développés, exemple
: 20-30 cm de longueur maximum pour les liserons, ou début d'élongation de la hampe florale
pour les mimes.

Flore sensibic” ot niveau Awant & fgullles Apres 8 foulles

intastatson o s o mas

Maryen & fort GAGFERIDZ AL fpha +

- CAEPER 02 hgha + CABPER 01 hha +
rroutan ottt

|
1
i
! cvair tablaa da senesbiftd des acdvendoos. ]
- MOURENT 00 G N0 N ROMXSgUS pour EOUIID DM, ]

En cas de forte infestation, de levées échelonnées ou en présence de vivaces, 1l est
recommandé de fractionner 'application de CASPER -

- la premiére application est 3 effectuer avant le stade 6 feuilles du mais,

- la seconde du stade 8 feuilles jusqu'au stade 10 feuilles du mais,

- ne pas appliquer entre les stades 6 et & feuilles du mais,

- aprés 8 feuilles du mais la dose maximum est de 0,150 kg/'ha,

- au total, ne pas dépasser la dose de 0,3 kg/ha.

Autres recommandations sur mais ;
- Me traiter que des mais en bon état sanitaire, en conditions poussantes, sur une végétation
séche.

- CASPER est généralement frés sélectif du mais. En situations exceptionnelles (froid, fortes
pluies), I'ufilisation du produit peut freiner momentanément la végétation.

- Température optimale d'application - 10 - 25 "C. |l est préférable de différer 'application si
Fon craint une période défavorable (fortes amplitudes themigues jourmnaligéres supérisures a
15 °C, periodes froides avec température inférieure 3 10 °C dans les 3 jours précédents ou
suivants I'application).

- En raison de la grande diversite des espéces advenfices du mais, le produit peut étre
avantageusement associé 3 d'autres herbicides de post-levée pour un contrdle complet de la
flore.

Trarms dtiguetis Spngera G [lacing — vt — doa|
A pafin sy guse dxuetage LIFF
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CONDITIONS D'APPLICATION SUR SORGHO, MILLET, MOHA

Sur sorgho, millet, moha, CASPER s'utilise en application unique ou fractionnée entre 3 et 6
fevilles maximum de la culture, 3 la dose de 0,2 3 0,3 kg/ha pour une application unigue ou
0,2 kg'ha suivi d’'une dewxdéme intervention 3 0,1 kg/ha en fractionné.

Au total ne pas dépasser la dose de 0,3 kgha.

- L'utilisation d'un mouillant de type non-ionigue homologué pour bouillie herbicide est
recommandés.

- Traiter sur une culture en bon état sanitaire, en conditions poussantes, sur une végétation
séche.

- Température optimale d’application ; 10 - 25°C.

Il est préférable de différer I'application si Fon craint une pérode défavorable (fortes amplitudes
thermigues joumnaliéres supéneures a 15°C, périodes froides avec température inférieurs
10°C dans les 3 jours précadents ou suivants Iapplication).

CASPER est généralement trés sélectif du sorgho. En cas de situations exceptionnelles (froid,
fortes pluies), Mutilisation du produit peut freiner momentanément la végétation. Sur millet et
moha, des marguages visuels peuvent &tre ohsenvés sans conséguence sur le rendement.
Dans tous les cas, il est important de respecter les stades d'applications, les doses
recommandées et d'éviter les recoupements de rampes.

CONDITIONS D' APPLICATION SUR PRAIRIES ET GRAMINEES FOURRAGERES
Traiter par temps poussant avec des températures = 12 °C. Le délai de rentrée du bétail et le
DAR {Délai Avant Récolte) sont de 21 jours.

FRAIRIES,

GRAMINEES ':E:E:.’r‘:‘é‘l':: posgs MOMERE PERIODES DE
E?JRRAEER COMBATUES D'APFPLICATION TRAITEMENT
Prairies et . de Avril & Juin
graminees 0,36 2; en postleves el a

. ) puis d'AoUt a
fourrageres de R d kg'ha des adventices Oictobre
plus de 1 an CrEnE .

stade roseiie 3

Prairies et élongaticn de la
graminées hampe florale} 1; en postlevée

0.3 kgiha de Awvril & Juin

fourrageres de des adventices

meins de 1 an,

IMPORTANT : aux doses recommandéss les légumineuses présentes (exemple : réfle blanc)
sont détruites.

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

Motre spécialité ne pouvant éire testée sur toutes les variétés existantes, nous vous recommandons
vivement de réaliser un test de sélectivité sur un échantillon des variétés susceptibles de receveir le
traitement avant de le généraliser, ou de consulter votre interocuteur local ou notre centre de
renseignements techniques 0B25 00 05 52 (service 0,15 € / min + prix appel).

L'application doit &tre réalisée sur une culiure en bon état végetalif - ne pas traiter sur une culiure mal
implantée, endommagée par des parasites, souffrant du froid, d'excés d'eau. de sécheresse ou
subissant de grands écarts thermigues.

MELANGES EXTEMPORANES

Me pas melanger avec les huiles adjuvantes et les engrais liguides.
Les mélanges extemporanés deivent étre mis en cewvre conformément a la réglementation en vigueur.

Trarme diquetie Syngenta CF [lacing — et - dod)
A, panrir S guide dguatags LIPF
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PREPARATION DE LA BOUILLIE

CASPER s'utilise en pulvérisation aprés dilution dans I'eau et sous agitation constante. Utiliser 150 a
300 litres d'eau par hectare sous une pression de 2 3 4 bars. Dans le cas de fortes infestations
d'adventices plus ou moins développées, utiliser la quantité de bouillie la plus élevés sans augmenter
la pression.

Remplir d'eau la cuve du pulvérisateur au 3/4 pour bénéficier d'un meilleur brassage.

Metire 'agitation em marche.

Pesez précizément |a guantité de produit nécessaire au traitement (|‘'utilisation du capuchon doseur ne
constitue qu'une aide au dosage).

Verser la quantité de CASPER (chargement par le haut - verser directement le produit aprés avoir enlevé
I'éventuel tamis. Chargement par un bac incorporateur ; verser directement le produit dans le bac vide).
Maintenir I'agitation.

= En cas de mélange avec un autre herbicide, attendre la dissolution compléte de CASPER avant
d'imtroduire I'autre produit.

« Compléter le remplissage de la cuve. Maintenir I'agitation en marche jusqu'a la fin du remplissage et
pendant le traitement

- Réaliser une pulvérization homeogéne aves un volume de bouillie choisi de maniére 3 bien atteindre |a
vegétation adventice & détruire : 150 & 300 Vha.

CULTURES DE REMPLACEMENT

En cas de retourmement d'une culture traitée avec CASPER, il est recommandé d'attendre quatre
semaines aprés le traitement et de labourer avant de réensemencer. On peut alors semer du mais. Pour
toute autre culture, nous consulter.

CULTURES SUIVANTES ET/OU INTERMEDIAIRES

Dans le cas d'une rotation normale, aprés une culture traitée avec CASPER,

« limplantation de ces cultures est possible © toutes les varietés de céréales (blé, orge, seigle, triticale)
d’automme et de printemps, du mais, du pois de conserve, du sorgho, du hancot, du pois
protéagineus, du chou fourrager, du ray-grass, du brocoli et du chou-fleur.

« limplantation de ces cultures est déconseillée : betterave, toumesol, luzerne, tabac, tomate et
melon.

Pour toute autre culture, nous consulter.

CULTURES VOISINES SENSIBLES

Eviter toutes projections de CASPER ou dérives d'embruns lors de la pulvérisation vers les cultures
voisines sensibles : luzeme, betterave, tournesol, colza, pois, cultures lEgumigres, pomme de temre,
soja, tabac, cultures florales et ornementales, vigne et arbres fruitiers.

PREVENTION ET GESTION DE LA RESISTANCE

Le désherbage chimique des cultures doit s'intégrer dans un ensemble de mesures de protection raisonnés
visant 3 limiter la nuisibiité des adventices en dessous d'un seuil économiguement acceptable et de maintenir, en
permanence, b2 stock semencier dadventices au niveau le plus bas possible.

La gestion des adwentices implique une démarche mettant successivement en cewwre un ensemble de moyens et
d'actions au niveau d'une exploitation :

« mesures préventives pour limiter les infestations d'adventices, rotation longue et diversifiee, gestion des flores
adventices durant linterculture par des moyens mecaniques ou chimigues, recours au labour etlou au travail
superficiel du sol. décalage de |a date de semis_.

- observation et utlisation de systémes d'aide 3 |a décision : reconnaissance des adventices, de leur stade,
connaissance de leur nuisibilite, suivi des levees .

« chibix raisonné des interventions directes (technigues culturales ou stratégie herbicide raisonneée) : 3 détesminer
en fonction de critéres tels que la flore observee ou attendue. |a dynamigque de levee des adventices, leur periode
de nuisitilité, le type de sol, les conditions climatiques. ..

Cette démarche doit étre entreprise dans le respect de la kEgislation et des réglementations régionales en
vigueur.

L'utilisation répetée, sur une méme parcelle d'herbicides ayant le méme mode d'action, tel que dafini par la
classification des herbicides {document HRAC) peut conduire 3 |a sélection de plantes résistantes. Pour réduire
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ce risque, 1 est nécessaire d'intégrer les mesures préventives décrites ci-dessus, d'alterner dans la rotation des
cultures des herbicides ayant des modes d"action differents et de respecter les conditions de mise en oceuvre.

En dépit du respect de ces régles, on ne peut pas exclure une altération de l'efficacité de cette préparation lige 3

ces phénoménes de résistance. De ce fait, Syngenta France SAS décline toute responsabilité quant 3
d'éventuzlles conséquences qui pourraient éire dues a de telles résistances.
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[ MISE EN (EUVRE REGLEMENTAIRE ET BONNES PRATIQUES |

CONDITIONS D'EMPLOI POUR LA PROTECTION DE L'OPERATEUR ET DU TRAVAILLEUR
Basées a |3 fols sur lévaiuation et 1a prévention des risques, ces conditions d'emplol figurent sur |3 décision CAMM.

Operateur Personne qui manipule etou appique Je produit et/ou nettole / entretient le matérie! d'application.
Travailieur : Personne qQu! intesvient sur une parcele ayant regu /'appication du prodult

« Pour l'opérateur, lors de I'utilisation du produit, porter les Equipements de Protection
Individuelle (EPI) suivants :

Caractiéristiques des EPI

v

GANTS EN NITRILE NF EM IS0 374-1/A0
sutiabies NF EN Al (ype A) lisable Ausage unique* || Reutilisables
09 3 usage usigee NF BN &2 Mypes A B ou

EPI VESTIMENTAIRE EP1 EFl
condarme & s neeme NF EN 150 27066/A1 vestimentaire

EPI PARTIEL ET

Diouse b EADIIEC A MARChoy lnnpees EP1 partiol EPY partiol
catigerin M ype PB(3) -

* En cas d'imarvention sur le maténal de puvérisation. Dans le cas d'un tracteur avec cabine, ces gants ne doivent etre'

?MQS qu'a l'extérieur de la cabine et doivent tre stackes aprés utllisation a I'extédieur de la cabine, ’

« Pour le travailleur. s'il doit intervenir sur une parcelle traitée et en cas de contact avec la culture
traitée, porter les Equipements de Protection Individuelle (EPI) suivants -
EPI vestimentaire conforme & la norme NF EN ISO 27085/A1

SECURISER L'OPERATEUR, LE TRAVAILLEUR ET L'ENVIRONNEMENT

- Stockage du produit :

Conserver le produit uniquement dans son emballage d'origine fermé, dans un local
phytophamacesutique conforme 3 la réglementation en vigueur, a I'écart des aliments et boissons, y
compris ceux pour animaux. Conserver hors de la portée des enfants et des personnes non
autorisées.

= Avant de traiter :

Pour vorre sécurne, celle des wavallleurs er autres personnes 2 proximié

- Separer strictement I'espace de vie famifale de 1a zone d'utiisation des prodults (SEparer les outlls, vétements
professionnels, ...).

- Informer ies travaliieurs, coordonner es travaux en co-aciivité pour eviter les contacts des travallleurs au sein de
rexpioitation et entre expioltations voisines.

- Prendre en compte fe voisinage (habitat, écoles, ...) et adapter horalres et conditions de traitement.

~ Presenter un apparell propre au contrie obligatolire et en cas dintarvention d'un meécanicien.

Pour vore culture 81 I'environnement

- Consulter les previsions méteorologlques et ne pas tralter en cas de condlions defavoradles (vant supéreur 3 3 sur léchelie
de Beaufort, précipiiations prévues a court terme, ...

- Utlliser un matérie! de pulvérisation en bon éat et vérifeé régulierement.

- Metire tout en ceuvre pour eviter les oérives d'embruns de pulvérisation sur les cuitures volsines et I'environnement.
L'utilisation de buses antl gérive a injaction d'air et de tout Jutre moyen agrée pour limiter Ia derlve est recommandee. La mise
en place g2 hales pour protéger l2s zones vulnérables avolsinantes (points d'eau, batments) 2st également trés eMcace pour
Imiter ia denve
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- Lorsque des sques oe ruisseliement existent sur une parcels (parcelle en penie, 50l battant ..., metire en place uns bande
enhesbés de 5 metres minimum powvant Incure une hale powr faire obstacle au nisselament.

- 5°assUrer 02 13 |argelwr exacts 086 PASS3Nes pOUr &viter s recoupsments de rampe. (Nors culturss perennses, eEpaces Vers,
foréts)

« Lors de la préparation du pulvérisateur :

PoUr voIre Securme

- Powrtowes les activites avec les prodults phytosaniaines, revatr un EP Vestimentalre dedig, 3 completer selon les
aciiviies aves les Equipemants de Prabection Individuelie (EPT) (vor tableau des EF obilgatoines).

- Adopter un comportement de vigllance powr éviter le contact des yewr, de [a peau, des voles resplrabolres avec le produll

- Weller a 'hyghene, en pariculler disposer d'eau cialre pour se laver les mains en cas de contact, ne pas poer a la bouche
ganis ou mains soullés.

- He pas manger, bolne, fumer ni ieephoner en cours 0 activie.

Pour vorre CUlTUre 81 I'envIronnament

- Ne préparer gue |a quantite de boullla nécessalne 3 la superficle a tralter de fagon a éviier les surplus dificlles a éliminer.

- Rempllr le pulvarisateur sur une alre etanche sur laquelie s ecowlements accidenteis pauvent &ire récupénes. Velller a avitar

towt retowr de boullle vers 13 source d'eau en ullisant une cuve Intermedialre etfou un clapet anthretowr etiou e vanne
mmatie.

- Rincer les emballages vides rois fols et vider 'eau de Mngage dans |a cuve.

» Lors de application -

PouUr voIre Securme

- Priviiegler ine apalieation avec cabine atanche [climatisde ef pressunisde, avec fitration poussiere, agmsols et gaz — Nitres
ranpuveles requierement).

- Malritenir I3 cabine en bon etat de progrete - lavage des malns avant de monter en cabine, nettoyage réguller de
IMabdtacie, pas d'objet soulle & Mntedaur.

- Encas dincident en cours o application :
= Ameder autant que possible l2 pulvensateur en Zone non tralteée,
= Utliser des gants en nitfle a usage unique, disposar d'ume cuve d'eau elaine sur le pulvérisatewr pour ke lavage des

malns (15 Mres obligatolres ).

=« Aprés I'application :

Gasnan du fond de cuve ot ringage du pulverisateur - 2 possibiliés

1- Gestion A la parcelle :

- La pulverisation des fonds de cuve au champ est autorisés sur la parcelle traliée par le prodult concems jusqu'au
désamorgage de |3 pompe 3 condiion d'avoir ajoute un volume d'eau au moins egal a S5 Tols ke volume ou fond de

cuve (dilution au few) &t @n 5'assurant gue |a dose intale ains! appliguése ne dépasse pas |3 dose homoiogues. Renouveler
ropération [diution/@pandage) autant de fols gue neécessalre pour attelndre wie dilution au minimum au 100e.de @&
concentration intale.

- La vidange du fond de cuve restant surla parcellie dé)a tralée est possible 3 pantr du moment ol [3 concentration en
substance active 3 ebé diluée au minimum au 100w

- Le ringage extérieur du pulversateur sur la pancelle est autorise a condition que le T« ringage du fond de cuve all ete effectue
[qui cormespond 3 13 dubion AU G}

- L'ensemble de ces opérations dolt &tre réallse a plus de 50 m des points d'eau, caniveauy, bouches dragout et 3 plus de 100
m des lleux de balgnades, plscicultures, captages deau potable et ume seulke Tois par an sur la méme surface. Me pas réalsar
BUr 50l permdanie ou gele, forte perte, périnde de saturation en eau ou préciptations.

2 - Gestion sur I'exploitEtion ©

- Leg fonds ge cuve of 25 eaux de rngage exienewas ou pulversatewr peuvent &ire géres, s2lon les conditions specifiges dans
1a régiementation 2n VigLeur, aVes un sysiems de traltement reconnu par les aulontes competentes francalsss (voir ia fate
gestion des emMuents phyfosaniiaines oy Bulietn oMciel) comme, par exemple, Héllosace.

Les efMusnts phytopharmaseutiquas peuvent &fre trafés s2lon les conditions spacificées dans 13 réglementation en viguewr, avac
1N systeéme de traltement reconnu par les autoniés compatentes frangalses (voir 13 list2 gestion des eMusnts phytosanitaires du
Bulletin ofMgied) comme, par exemple, HallosecH:

Pour voIre Securmee, an Mn de mavan

- Pouwr éier les contaminations domestiques © [aver i85 gants puls |es malns, fnncer ks EPI réutillsables avant de les
stocker dans un vestialre dadie.

- Il est recommande de prendre wne douche en fin de iravall.

+  Elimination du produit, de Femballage er des éguipements de protecrion individuelle (EPI) usagés -
Reamplol de Fembalage ntardi.

Apportar les emballagas ouverts, Ancas (3 fals minimum) ef gouttés 3 votre Mstibuteur parenalrs PADIVALOR ou 3 une autre
colecte organises.

Four I'&limination des prodults non utlisabies, rapparter le prodult dans son emballage d'ongine 3 votre distibuteur patenalre
FADIVALCR ou Talre appel & une entreprise hatiltee pour la coliects et I'aimination des produits dangeneu.

10
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Rapporter les EFI usagés 4ans un sac transiucikde, 3 wotre distibuieur partenaine ECO ERI gu faire appel & une entregrise
hablités pour I3 collecte ot Felmination des prodults dangereus. Syngenta France SAS ast partanaire de |a fllén: ADNVALOR.

Rapporter les EFI usages 4ans un sac translucide, 3 votre distibuieur partenane ECO EPI ou faire appel & une entregrise
hablitée powr I3 collecte ot Felmination des prodults dangereux. Syngenta France SAS est partenaine de 13 flkkre ADIVALOR."

EN CAS DE DEVERSEMENT ACCIDENTEL

S protéger (port des EP1) et sécuriser 13 zone.
Prévenir les pompiers {18 ou 112) en cas de danger immadiat pour Fenvironnement QUe VoUS NE POUVEZ QETSr AVes VIS
DIOpTEE Mayens.

Collectar tout ce qul 3 pu &ire en contact avec le prodult, tems soullée Incluse.

Mettoyer Ig site et e matériel utils2, en prenant soin e confiner g eMuents géndrés par fopération oe netioyage. Les Siminer
5&lon |a réglementation &n viguelr.

LES BOMS GESTES POUR TRAITER EN TOUTE SECURITE

I.+: [FINFO5- 5UR HTTREWNW PR SREPETTOPRATIONE - FLASHEE-MO| s

AVERTISSEMENT

IMPORTANT : PRODUIT POUR LES PROFESSIONNELS

Toute reproduction totale ou partielle de cette éﬁquerhe est interdite.

Respecter les usages, doses, conditions et précautions d'emploi mentionnés sur 'emballage. lls ant ete
déterminés en fonction des caractéristiques du produit et des applications pour lesquelles il st préconiss.
Conduire sur ces bases, |3 culture et les traitements selon la bonne pratique agricole en tenant compte, sous la
responsabilité de 'ufilisateur, de tous facteurs particuliers concemant votre exploitation. tels que la nature du sal,
les conditions météorologiques, les méthodes culturales, les vaniétes végétales, la résistance des espéces...

Le fabricant garantit | qualitd du produit vendu dans son emballage d'origine et stocké selon les conditions
préconisées, ainsi que sa conformité 3 MAutorisation de Mise sur le Marché délivrée par les Autorités
Compétentes francaises. Pour les denrées issues de cultures protégées avec cette 5pEn:|aI|tE et destingées 3

I' expurtaum il est'de la responsabiliteé de 'exportateur de s'assurer de ks conformité aves ka réglementation en
wigueur dans b= pays importateur. Syngenta France SAS ne saurait éfre tenu en aucun cas pour responsable des
consequences inherentes d toute copie de cette etiquette, totale ou partislle et 3 ka difusion ou a l'utilisation non
autorisés de cette demigre.

Pouwr de plus amples nformamns wous pouvez contacter le centre de renseignements technigues de Syngenta
0825 00 05 s2 el

et! ou consulter nos fiches techniques sur le site © www syngenta fr

11
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Il - DOS REGLEMENTAIRE

Etiguette réglementaire (étiquette « DOS ») :

CASPER REEMPLOI DE L'EMBALLAGE INTERDIT.
COMSERVER A L'ABRI DU GELET DE LA CHALEUR
FICHES DE DOMMEES DE SECURITE :» weyw guickfds com

AMM N® 2000037

50 g'kg (5%) de prosulfuron® et 500 g'kg (50%) de dicamba® {sous forme de sel de sodium] -
Granulés dispersables (WG}

& Margue enregistrée ot "Zubstances actives d'une sodété du groupe 3yngenta

CULTURE(S) AT OREESE], GELAI AVANT RECGLTE ou STADE
LMICUEMENT CELE BB AUTOREIERR O APPLICATION
. oraln - G
Mals i Mals grain : 50 jows

Mals folaTage : 60 jours

0,3 kgha da CATPER
Frachonnement auborise a condition de ne
nas dépasser la dose de 0.3 kgMharan.

i Sur 3 ans, ne pas d&passar sur une Millet, moha : 50 jows
Zorgho®, millet, moha méme parcalie, 20 g 2 prosuturon par Sorgho : £0 Jours
heciars, 5001 0,4 kg'ha de CASPER. Traiter entre les stades 3 g1 6 feullies

Désherbage
Sur pralries de molng d'un an :
0,3 kgha de CASPER
oit 15 g de prosulfuran par ha et par an
Pralies, Application entre Avrll g1 Octobre
Graminess fouragéres DAR : 21 jours

Sur pralres établles : 0,36 kp/ha
da CASPER soit 13 g de prosulfuron par
ha et par an

'l Four un usage en production de semences, || est recommandd de s'assurer de Mabsence de phytoloicihs ef de Contacter obésnieur des
varitts concemées.

= pe nas appilquer sur sol artfcisi=ment drainé comt=nant plus de 45% dangle

12
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Attention
H410 - Trés toxique pour les organismes aguatiques, entraine des effets néfastes 3 long terme.

P102 - Tenir hors de poriée des enfants.

P270 - Me pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit.

P273 - Eviter le rejet dans 'environnement.

P2&D - Porter des gants de protection/des wétements de protection (se reporter au livret de Metiguette pour ke
détail des

protections aux diferentes phases).

P321 - Recusillir le produit répandu.

P501 - Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans wne installation d'éimination des déchets agréée.

Informations supplémentaires santé humaine :
Délai de rentrée - 6 heures aprés le traitement

Informations supplémentaires environnement :

SPe 1 - Pour proteger les eaux souterraines, ne pas appliquer, tous les trois ans sur une méme parcelle, plus de
20 g de prosulfuron par hectare.

SPe 2 - Pour proteger les organismes agquatiques, ne pas appliquer sur sol artificiellement draingé contenant plus
de 45% d'argie.

Spe3 - Pour protéger les organismes aguatiques, respecter une ZNT de 5m pour bes usages 3 15 gha etune
ZNT de 5m comprenant un DVP de Sm pour les usages 3 18 g/ha vis-3-vis des points d'eau

Spe3 - Pour protéger les plantes terrestres non cibles, respecter une ZNT de 5m vis-3-wis des zones non
cultivées adjacentes pour l'usage sur prairie et de 20 métres pour les usages sur mais. millet, moha et sorghe.
SP1 - Me pas polluer Feau avec le produit ou son emballage. Ne pas nettoyer le matriel d'application prés des
eaux de surface. Eviter la contamination via les systémes d'évacuation des eaux 3 partir des cours de ferme ou
des routes.

EUH401 Respectez les instructions d'utilisation pour éviter les risques pour la santé humaine
et I'environnement.

« Autres conditions d'utilisation et précautions d'usage : lire attentivement Fetiquette ».

EIIEE IHIEII;-;I:E 1 Fuiz signaker woa symrptimes ou riseau Phyi’Sciiude,
Comporser be 15 o o excwikacher . . ey

ke aorirs et peinca e phn 0 800 887 857 Fowed

Mumérs durgence Syngents |0 500 503 264 F—td 170 SOME
Remseignements techriques |0 825 00 05 52 [ el Livret p.2
En cap dineaident datransport 06 1 (LELEL . e cncccemmene: Srwwrrrres

13

Traima diguetts Syngenla CF (Tecing — et — doa)|
B iy S e degrtage LIFF

34



